

No. 19-1409

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2019

LINDA FROST,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Appeals of East Virginia

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM S

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. FROST’S WAIVER OF *MIRANDA* RIGHTS WAS KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT BECAUSE SHE APPEARED LUCID TO THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER AND THE WAIVER WAS NOT COERCED...... 6

A. A *Miranda* Waiver Is Constitutionally Valid Where Police Made No Effort To Exploit The Defendant’s Impaired Mental State, Because The Sole Concern Of The Fifth Amendment Is Government Coercion. 6

1. Because *Miranda* protects Fifth Amendment rights through regulating police conduct, a *Miranda* waiver must be analyzed according to the totality of the circumstances, viewed from the perspective of the police. 8

2. Government coercion is a prerequisite to invalidate a *Miranda* waiver..... 10

B. Applying *Miranda*’s Prophylactic Rules To Invalidate A Confession Based On A Defendant’s Subjective Mental State Would Impose A Substantial Cost On Society And Would Be An Unworkable Standard. 12

1. The defendant-focused approach would disturb the careful balance *Miranda* strikes by disrupting law enforcement without furthering any societal interest..... 13

2. The defendant-focused approach is unworkable for police to apply in the field. 14

II. EAST VIRGINIA’S MODIFICATION OF ITS INSANITY DEFENSE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE A *MENS REA*

INSANITY DEFENSE GUARANTEES DUE PROCESS AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	16
A. East Virginia’s <i>Mens Rea</i> Insanity Defense Does Not Violate The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment.	17
1. History proves that a right-and-wrong insanity defense is not required under the Due Process Clause because the defense is not a fundamental principle of American law.....	18
2. The abolition of the right-and-wrong test by a state does not violate the Due Process Clause because a finding of moral culpability is an ambiguous and dangerous measure to determine criminal insanity.....	21
B. East Virginia’s <i>Mens Rea</i> Insanity Defense Does Not Violate The Eighth Amendment Because Affirmative Defenses Are Not Punishments And Holding A Person Responsible For Illegal Conduct Is Not Cruel And Unusual.	25
1. The Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause of the Eighth Amendment does not extend to a state’s chosen affirmative defenses.....	27
2. East Virginia’s <i>mens rea</i> insanity defense is not cruel and unusual because holding criminal offenders responsible for their conduct does not violate modern standards of decency.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX A.....	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	14
<i>Beverly’s Case</i> , 4 Co. Rep. 123b (1603).....	19
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981).....	9
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	passim
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	26, 30
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	14
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	6, 10
<i>Connelly v. Colorado</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	passim
<i>Cuevas v. Charns</i> , 3 Fed. Appx. 528 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	15
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 133 S. Ct. 504 (2012).....	24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	12
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	9

CASES CONTINUED	PAGE(S)
<i>Durham v. United States</i> , 214 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1954)	20
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	6, 10, 15
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	17, 26, 30
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Freeman v. People</i> , 4 Denio 9 (1847)	20, 30
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	26, 27, 30
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	27
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	14
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	12, 13, 15
<i>Jessner v. State</i> , 231 N.W. 634 (Wis. 1930)	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	23, 25
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	12
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	21, 23
<i>Lord v. State</i> , 262 P.3d 855 (Alaska Ct. App. 2011)	28, 31
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (1843)	19

CASES CONTINUED

PAGE(S)

Madison v. Alabama,
139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)..... 26

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 6

Martin v. Ohio,
480 U.S. 228 (1987)..... 17

Michigan v. Tucker,
417 U.S. 433 (1974)..... 12

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... 6, 8, 9

Montana v. Egelhoff,
518 U.S. 37 (1996)..... 17, 21

Montgomery v. State,
151 S.W. 813 (Tex. Crim. App. 1912)..... 25

Moran v. Burbine,
475 U.S. 412 (1986)..... 6, 13, 14, 15

North Carolina v. Butler,
441 U.S. 369 (1979)..... 6

Ohio v. Curry,
543 N.E.2d 1228 (Ohio 1989)..... 22

Panetti v. Quarterman,
551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... 31

Patterson v. New York,
432 U.S. 197 (1977)..... 17, 21

People v. Horton,
123 N.E. 2d 609 (N.Y. 1954)..... 20

Powell v. Texas,
392 U.S. 514 (1968)..... passim

Rex v. Arnold,
16 How. St. Tr. 695 (1724)..... 19

CASES CONTINUED

PAGE(S)

Rice v. Cooper,
148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998) 7, 11, 13

Robinson v. California,
370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... 28

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 25, 26, 27

Smith v. Mitchell,
567 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2009) 7

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 17

State v. Andrews,
357 P.2d 739 (Kan. 1960)..... 22

State v. Bethel,
66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)..... 17, 29, 31

State v. Herrera,
895 P.3d 359 (Utah 1995)..... 31

State v. Kahler,
410 P.3d 105 (Kan. 2018)..... 28

State v. Korell,
690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)..... 18, 24, 28, 31

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... 26, 27, 30

United States v. Alderdyce,
787 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1986) 5

United States v. Bradshaw,
935 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7

United States v. Brawner,
471 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 20

United States v. Cristobal,
293 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2002) 8

CASES CONTINUED	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 357 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1966).....	19
<i>United States v. Guay</i> , 118 F.3d 545 (4th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Leazer</i> , 460 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 522 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	27
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	12
<i>Woodley v. Bradshaw</i> , 451 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	5, 7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	16, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 16
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 17 (2019).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2019).....	1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-502 (2019).....	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-24-10 (2019).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Craig A. Stern, <i>Mens Rea and Mental Disorder, in The Insanity Defense: Multidisciplinary Views on Its History, Trends, and Controversies</i> (Mark D. White ed., 2017).....	31
Donald J. Hermann, <i>The Insanity Defense Philosophical, Historical and Legal Perspectives</i> (1983).....	18, 24
Edwin R. Keedy, <i>Insanity and Criminal Responsibility</i> , 20 Harv. L. Rev. 535 (1917)	20
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Insanity and Responsibility in Progressive America</i> , 57 N.D. L. Rev. 541 (1981)	20
Johnathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1836).....	25, 26
Nigel Walker, <i>Crime and Insanity in England, Volume One: The Historical Perspective</i> (1968).....	18
Sir Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1628).....	19
